

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KENNETH TROTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF UTAH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Utah**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

TROY L. BOOHER
ZIMMERMAN JONES
BOOHER LLC
136 S. Main Street
Suite 721
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

MATTHEW D. CARLING
51 E. 400 North
Cedar City, UT 84720

MICHAEL J. TETER
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH,
S.J. QUINNEY
COLLEGE OF LAW
332 S. 1400 East
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-1863
michael.teter@law.utah.edu
*Counsel for Petitioner
Kenneth Trotter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Deep and Growing Divide Over <i>Padilla's</i> Reach Can Only Be Resolved By This Court.....	1
II. Though Courts Are Divided Over the Question, the Sixth Amendment Requires Counsel to Advise About the Sex Offender Registration Consequences of a Guilty Plea	4
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving Questions of Pressing National Importance.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. 2011).....	3
<i>Carpenter v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 S.W.3d 134 (Ky. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1103 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Pridham</i> , 394 S.W.3d 867 (Ky. 2012)	3
<i>In re Birch</i> , 515 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1973).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012).....	4
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 7 N.E.3d 83 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2014)	7
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	7
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 983 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. 2012).....	3
<i>People v. McClellan</i> , 862 P.2d 739 (Cal. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. App. 2005)	6
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 982 P.2d 931 (Idaho 1999).....	6
<i>Rodriguez-Moreno v. State</i> , 145 P.3d 256 (Or. Ct. App. 2006)	6
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 605 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 2000).....	8
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 157 P.3d 56 (N.M. 2007).....	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 86 P.3d 635 (N.M. App. 2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Trotter</i> , 2014 UT 17, 330 P.3d 1267 (2014).....	6
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 695 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 662 S.E.2d 615 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
----------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697, 732 (2002).....	5, 8
